©2020 Vicor 2

Today’s agenda

 Introductions

 Official business meeting

 Management presentations

 Stockholder Q&A

©2020 Vicor 3

Introductions: Independent Directors

 Samuel J. Anderson*
– Chief Executive Officer, IceMOS Technology Ltd.

 Jason L. Carlson*
– Chief Executive Officer, congatec AG

 Estia J. Eichten*
– Senior Scientist, Fermi National Accelerator Laboratory

©2020 Vicor 4

* Member, Audit Committee & Compensation

Introductions: Inside Directors

 Philip D. Davies, Corporate Vice President

 Michael S. McNamara, Corporate Vice President

 James A. Simms, Chief Financial Officer

 Claudio Tuozzolo, Corporate Vice President

 Patrizio Vinciarelli, Chief Executive Officer

©2020 Vicor 5

Introductions: Third Parties

 Gabor Garai
– Outside Counsel, Foley & Lardner LLP

 Harold Murphy
– Computershare Trust Co.

 Edward A. Sullivan, Jr.
– Audit Partner, KPMG LLP

©2020 Vicor 6

Official business meeting agenda

 Business meeting call to order

 Declaration of quorum

 Proposals before stockholders

 Stockholder questions

 Adjourn

©2020 Vicor 7

Shares outstanding and voting power

©2020 Vicor 8

Year-End Record Date Post-Offering
December 31, 2019 % April 30, 2020 % June 17, 2020 %

Common Stock
Issued: 40,403,058   40,570,758   42,902,999

Less Treasury: 11,634,806   11,634,806   11,634,806
Outstanding: 28,768,252   28,935,952   31,268,193

Common Stock Votes 28,768,252   19.7% 28,935,952   19.7% 31,268,193   21.0%

Class B Shares
Issued: 11,758,218   11,758,218   11,758,218

Less Treasury: 0 0 0
Outstanding: 11,758,218   11,758,218   11,758,218

Class B Votes 117,582,180   80.3% 117,582,180   80.3% 117,582,180   79.0%

Total Outstanding 40,526,470   40,694,170   43,026,411
Total Votes 146,350,432   100.0% 146,518,132   100.0% 148,850,373   100.0%

[1]

[2]

[3]
[4]

Totals shown represent basic shares (i.e., no dilutive considerations).

Class B Shares are entitled to 10 votes per share.

Class B Shares are not registered nor listed.
Upon transfer, Class B Shares are convertible into shares of Common Stock on a 1:1 basis.

Declaration of quorum

 Record Date shares:
– Common Stock: 28,935,952

– Class B Stock: 11,758,218

– Total eligible votes: 146,518,132

 Votes for which proxies received prior to meeting:
– 135,804,796

– 92.7% of total eligible votes

 Quorum confirmed

©2020 Vicor 9

Proposals and stockholder questions